

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA**

---

DOCKET NUMBER 2001-KA-2149

---

IN THE INTEREST OF DARRELL JOHNSON

---

Direct Appeal of the State of Louisiana  
from the Juvenile District Court for the Parish of Orleans  
Case Number 00-298-01-QB, Section "B"  
Honorable C. Hearn Taylor, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER,  
CHILDREN & FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER,  
CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, INC.  
LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,  
THE SENTENCING PROJECT,  
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,  
UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA JUVENILE LAW CLINIC, AND  
YOUTH LAW CENTER**

**IN SUPPORT OF DARRELL JOHNSON, RESPONDENT**

---

JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
Marsha L. Levick  
Laval S. Miller-Wilson  
The Philadelphia Building  
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551 (office)  
(215) 625-2808 (facsimile)

LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
Robert Glass (Louisiana Bar Roll Number 605)  
530 Natchez Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 581-9083 (office)  
(Local Counsel)

Steve Drizin  
NORTHWESTERN UNIV. CHILDREN AND  
FAMILY JUSTICE CLINIC  
357 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-6608 (phone)

Malcolm Young  
THE SENTENCING PROJECT  
514 10<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-0871 (phone)

Kim Brooks  
CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER  
9 East 12<sup>th</sup> Street  
Covington, KY 41011  
(859) 431-3313 (phone)

Tammy W. Sun  
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
83 Poplar Street  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 688-1202 (phone)

Lisa Kemler  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
108 North Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 684-8000 (phone)

Joseph Tulman  
UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Building 38, Room 207  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 274-7317 (phone)

Darryl Hamm  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW  
405 - 14<sup>th</sup> Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 835-8098 (phone)

Mark Soler  
YOUTH LAW CENTER  
1010 Vermont Avenue, NW  
Suite 310  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 637-0377 (phone)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... -ii-

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. McKEIVER v. PENNSYLVANIA, A PLURALITY DECISION WITH NO MAJORITY RATIONALE, DOES NOT CONCLUSIVELY RESOLVE WHETHER JURY TRIALS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED IN JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PROCEEDINGS ..... 9

II. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THE BLACKMUN-WHITE RATIONALE REPRESENTS THE HOLDING OF THE McKEIVER COURT, McKEIVER’S RULING IS NO LONGER CONSTITUTIONALLY TENABLE WHERE IT IS PREMISED ON A VIEW OF THE JUVENILE COURT THAT IS NOT ACCURATE TODAY ..... 13

A. McKEIVER’S PREMISE THAT JUDGES COULD BE AS FAIR AS JURORS IN ASSESSING GUILT OR INNOCENCE IN THE JUVENILE COURT IS OF QUESTIONABLE ACCURACY TODAY ..... 15

B. McKEIVER CAN NO LONGER BE SQUARED WITH THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN DUNCAN v. LOUISIANA ..... 18

APPENDIX .....

In the Interest of Darrell Johnson, Juvenile Court, Orleans Parish, No. 00-298-01-Q-B, June 14, 2001

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE .....

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978) ..... 17

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) ..... 10, 12, 15, 17, 18

Frank v. United States, 395 U.S. 147 (1969) ..... 19

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) ..... 12

In re C.B., 708 So.2d. 391 (La. 1998) ..... 8

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 2, 7, 9, 10, 15, 18

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) ..... 7, 9, 10

In the Interest of Darrell Johnson, Juvenile Court, Orleans Parish, No. 00-298-01-Q-B, June 14, 2001 ..... 13

Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541 (1966) ..... 7, 9

Lewis v. United States, 518 U.S. 322 (1996) ..... 19

Marks v. U.S., 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 12

McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528 (1971) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15

United States ex rel. Toth v Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955) ..... 17

**STATUTES**

La. Ch. C. Art. 412(A) ..... 14

La. Ch. C. Art. 412(B) - (F) ..... 14

La. Ch. C. Art. 412(H) ..... 14

La. Ch. C. Art. 412(I) ..... 14

La. R.S. 14:95.2 ..... 19

La. R.S. 14(27)30.1 ..... 19

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Barry C. Feld, Violent Youth and Public Policy: A Case Study of Juvenile Justice Law Reform, 79 Minn. L. Rev. 965, 1106, (1995) ..... 20

Fox Butterfield, “Louisiana Settles Suit, Abandoning Private Youth Prisons,” NY Times, September 8, 2000 ..... 15

Fox Butterfield, “Privately Run Juvenile Prison in Louisiana is Attacked for Abuse of Inmates,” NY Times, March 16, 2000 ..... 8

Letter From Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789), The Writings of Thomas Jefferson 71 (H.A. Washington, ed. 1859) ..... 7

Linda E. Frost & Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., Mental Health Issues in Juvenile Delinquency Proceedings, 11-FALL Crim. Just. 52, 59 (1996) ..... 15

Martin Guggenheim & Randy Hertz, Reflections On Judges, Juries and Justice: Ensuring the Fairness of Juvenile Delinquency Trials, 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 553 (Fall 1998) ..... 16, 17

Thomas Grisso, The Competence of Adolescents as Trial Defendants, 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 3,4 (1997) ..... 15
